



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

<b>STATE OF DELAWARE,</b>	)	
	)	
Defendant-Below,	)	
Appellant,	)	No. 52, 2016
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
<b>LUIS E. REYES,</b>	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Below,	)	
Appellee,	)	

**STATE’S OPENING BRIEF**

STATE OF DELAWARE  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Elizabeth R. McFarlan  
Chief of Appeals  
Bar ID No. 3759

Maria T. Knoll  
Deputy Attorney General  
Bar ID No. 3425

820 North French Street  
Carvel State Building, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8500

Dated: May 13, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT	
I.    SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN APPLYING RULE 61’s PROCEDURAL BARS TO RELIEF .....	12
II.   SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN <i>SUA SPONTE</i> RULING THAT REYES’ FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED AT TRIAL .....	19
A. Fifth Amendment Claim Procedurally Barred .....	20
B. Reyes’ Waiver of his Right to Testify is Law of the Case .....	21
C. Admissibility of Otero Trial Testimony is Law of Case .....	26
III.  SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN <i>SUA SPONTE</i> RULING THAT REYES’ FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED AT TRIAL .....	32
A. Cabrera’s Unavailability .....	33
B. No Related Ineffective Assistance of Counsel .....	35
IV.  SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT REYES SUBSTANTIATED HIS CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN THE GUILT PHASE OF TRIAL	40
No Related Ineffective Assistance of Counsel .....	45

V.	SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN ASSERTING A FREE STANDING CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT PROPERLY CONSIDER REYES’ AGE IN SENTENCING .....	50
	A. This claim, raised <i>sua sponte</i> by Superior Court, is procedurally barred. ....	51
	B. Superior Court failed to apply the law in place at the time of sentencing. ....	52
VI.	REYES FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT ERRORS OF TRIAL COUNSEL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE RESULTED IN PREJUDICE UNDER <i>STRICKLAND</i> . ....	60
	A. Superior Court erred in <i>sua sponte</i> raising a claim, after postconviction proceedings were completed, and finding that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to challenge the State’s penalty phase presentation of Reyes’ role in the Otero murder. ....	62
	B. Trial counsel presented sufficient Penalty Phase mitigation evidence. ....	65
	1. 2001 Mitigation Evidence .....	68
	2. 2012 Postconviction Mitigation Evidence .....	74
	a. Lay witnesses .....	74
	b. Expert witnesses .....	76
	3. In light of the facts, counsel had a reasonable mitigation strategy. ....	81
	C. Penalty Phase Closing Arguments .....	88
	D. Reyes’ Allocution .....	92
	E. Reyes’ <i>Otero</i> Trial Testimony .....	96
	F. Reyes’ Prison Record .....	97

Cumulative Error ..... 99

CONCLUSION ..... 100

EXHIBIT

*State v. Reyes*, 2016 WL 358613 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan 27, 2016) ..... Ex. A

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Arko v. People</i> , 183 P.3d 555 (Colo. 2008) .....	25
<i>Atkinson v. State</i> , 778 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001) .....	44
<i>Ayers v. State</i> , 802 A.2d 278 (Del. 2002) .....	12
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 588 A.2d 1121 (Del. 1991) .....	12, 17, 49
<i>Blake v. State</i> , 121 P.3d 567 (Nev. 2005) .....	92
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009) .....	82
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	44
<i>Brittingham v. State</i> , 705 A.2d 577 (Del. 1998) .....	22, 24
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	61
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001) .....	60
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , _So. 3d_, 2015 WL 4876584 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 14, 2015) ..	57
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 2015 WL 4717524 (Del. Aug. 6, 2015) .....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Hughes</i> , 865 A.2d 761 (Pa. 2004) .....	92
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009) .....	25
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	87
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992) .....	63
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 673 A.2d 1186 (Del. 1996) .....	60
<i>Demby v. State</i> , 695 A.2d 1152 (Del. 1997) .....	38
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974) .....	63

<i>Duross v. State</i> , 494 A.2d 1265 (Del. 1985) .....	45
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	35
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 516 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	99
<i>Fautenberry v. Mitchell</i> , 515 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	35
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 736 (Del. 1990) .....	16, 17, 21, 35, 61
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004) .....	25
<i>Frey v. Fulcomer</i> , 974 F.2d 348 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Kanaga</i> , 750 A.2d 1174 (Del. 2000) .....	22
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 831 A.2d 881 (Del. 2003) .....	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	36, 37
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 102 A.3d 724 (Del. 2014) .....	22
<i>Hudak v. Procek</i> , 806 A.2d 140 (Del. 2002) .....	22
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 684 A.2d 745 (Del. 1996) .....	92
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) .....	24, 35
<i>Kenton v. Kenton</i> , 571 A.2d 778 (Del. 1990) .....	22, 24
<i>Keyser v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 956 (Del. 2006) .....	60
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009) .....	66
<i>Marine v. State</i> , 607 A.2d 1185 (Del. 1992) .....	24
<i>Maxion v. State</i> , 686 A.2d 148 (Del. 1996) .....	12
<i>Michael v. State</i> , 529 A.2d 752 (Del. 1987) .....	45

<i>Michaels v. State</i> , 970 A.2d 223 (Del. 2009) .....	99
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	58
<i>Monzo v. Edwards</i> , 281 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	24
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 80 A.3d 935 (Del. 2013) .....	38
<i>Outten v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 547 (Del. 1998) .....	12, 40, 60, 61
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	13
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	63
<i>People v. Clay</i> , 884 N.E.2d 214 (Ill. 2008) .....	27
<i>People v. Cornwall</i> , 117 P.3d 622 (Cal. 2005) .....	92
<i>People v. Farnum</i> , 47 P.3d 988 (Cal. 2002) .....	92
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 811 (Del. 2013) .....	35
<i>Ploof v. State</i> , 75 A.3d 840 (Del. 2013) .....	65, 84, 85
<i>Reyes v. State</i> , 819 A.2d 305 (Del. 2003) .....	1, 6, 27, 40, 41, 51
<i>Rodden v. Delo</i> , 143 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	89
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	63
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	66
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	82, 83
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 482 A.2d 727 (Del. 1984) .....	37
<i>Seward v. State</i> , 723 A.2d 365 (Del. 1999) .....	60

<i>Small v. State</i> , 51 A.3d 452 (Del. 2012) .....	90
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 647 A.2d 1083 (Del. 1994) .....	38
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 316 (Del. 2015) .....	62
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 1998 WL 735880 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 20, 1998) .....	49
<i>State v. Cabrera</i> , 2002 WL 484641 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 14, 2002) .....	55, 56
<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 604 A.2d 846 (1992) .....	92
<i>State v. Dividu</i> , 1992 WL 52348 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 12, 1992) .....	49
<i>State v. Ducote</i> , 2011 WL 7063381 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 29, 2011) .....	16
<i>State v. Gassler</i> , 505 N.W. 2d 62 (Minn. 1993) .....	27, 28
<i>State v. Honie</i> , 1999 WL 167733 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 5, 1999) .....	45
<i>State v. Moseley</i> , 449 S.E.2d 412 (N.C. 1994) .....	92
<i>State v. Owsley</i> , 959 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. 1997) .....	92
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 2012 WL 8256131 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 13, 2012) .....	43
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 2016 WL 358613 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan 27, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2014 WL 619503 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2014) .....	65, 99
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2010 WL 3511272 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 6, 2010) .....	65
<i>State v. Wharton</i> , 1991 WL 138417 (Del. Super. Ct. June 3, 1991) .....	16
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 67 A.3d 319 (Del. 2013) .....	22
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 131 A.3d 310 (Del. 2016) .....	28, 43, 44
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 636 A.2d 931 (Del. 1994) .....	92
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 362 (Del. 2011) .....	40, 88
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 32 A.3d 374 (Del. 2011) .....	90
<i>Taylor v. Thaler</i> , 397 F. App'x 104 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	57
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	17
<i>United States v. Kartman</i> , 417 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	99
<i>United States v. Lujan</i> , 603 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	64
<i>United States v. Magallanez</i> , 408 F.3d 672 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	64
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 2011 WL 4037404 (3d Cir. Sept. 13, 2011) .....	99
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 900 F.2d 1462 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	99
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 165 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	63
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) .....	64
<i>United States v. Wilks</i> , 464 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	57
<i>Webster v. State</i> , 604 A.2d 1364 (Del. 1992) .....	12
<i>Weedon v. State</i> , 750 A.2d 521 (Del. 2000) .....	16, 24
<i>Whalen v. State</i> , 492 A.2d 552 (Del. 1985) .....	91
<i>Whittle v. State</i> , 77 A.3d 239 (Del. 2013) .....	97
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	66
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) .....	63
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	65, 66

<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968) .....	92
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009) .....	86, 87
<i>Woodward v. State</i> , 123 So. 3d 989 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011) .....	57
<i>Younger v. State</i> , 580 A.2d 552 (Del. 1990) .....	12, 35, 49
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 12 A.3d 1115 (Del. 2010) .....	12, 19, 32, 50, 60, 61
<i>Zimmerman v. State</i> , 1991 WL 190298 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 17, 1991) .....	49
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996) .....	22

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>

### **Statutes and Rules**

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4209 .....	63, 89
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4209(e) .....	52
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4209(g) .....	51
DRE 402 .....	27
DRE 403 .....	27, 63
DRE 404 .....	63
DRE 609 .....	20
DRE 804(b) .....	37, 38
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(b)(6) .....	14

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i) .....	10, 11, 21
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(1) .....	13, 51
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(2) .....	13
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(3) .....	13, 20, 44, 51
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(4) .....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 24, 51
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 61(i)(5) .....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 44

**Other Authorities**

Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> § 11.4.1(D)(2)(C) (1989). .....	65
Hawkins, Henenbolil, Farrington, Brewer, Catalano, Harachi and Cotham, <i>Juvenile Justice Bulletin</i> (April 2000), <i>Predictors of Youth Violence</i> , Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, U.S. Department of Justice. ....	68
